

County of Monterey

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: 23-650 Name: 08.22.2023 Reso of Intention and Boundary Carmel

Area Waste Water

Type: General Agenda Item Status: General Government - Consent

File created: 8/3/2023 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 8/22/2023 Final action: 8/22/2023

Title: Adopt a resolution to approve the proposed resolution of intention and boundary map under section

10104 of the Streets and Highways Code of California and for the Carmel Area Wastewater District

Assessment District No. 23-01 (Corona Road Area Sanitary Sewer System Project).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections: Attachments:

1. Board Report, 2. 6_29_23 CAWD RES Corona Road, 3. Assessment District Boundary Map

proposed, 4. Draft CAWD Resolution of Intention, 5. 3 County Reso Approving Reso of Intention, 6.

Completed Board Order Item No. 57, 7. Completed Resolution Item No. 57

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/22/2023	1	Board of Supervisors		

Adopt a resolution to approve the proposed resolution of intention and boundary map under section 10104 of the Streets and Highways Code of California and for the Carmel Area Wastewater District Assessment District No. 23-01 (Corona Road Area Sanitary Sewer System Project).

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

a. Adopt a resolution approving the proposed resolution of intention and boundary map under section 10104 of the Streets and Highways Code of California and for the Carmel Area Wastewater District Assessment District No. 23-01 (Corona Road Area Sanitary Sewer System Project).

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

The Carmel Area Wastewater District proposes to form an assessment district within its boundaries, located in an unincorporated portion of County, in order to finance needed wastewater collection system improvements to allow the neighborhood residents to tie into the District's wastewater system. The attached resolution is required to allow the Carmel Area Wastewater District to proceed with the assessment district formation under Streets & Highways Code Section 10104, which provides that any special district (such as the Carmel Area Wastewater District) proposing to form an assessment district must first request the consent of the county in which the assessment district is to be formed, and the county must pass a resolution evidencing its consent before the special district can take its first action to initiate the assessment district proceedings.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

This request is initiated by the Carmel Area Wastewater District. County Administrative Office staff have reviewed this matter with County Counsel.

FINANCING:

File #: 23-650, Version: 1
No fiscal impacts.
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES: One or two sentences explaining how this recommendation supports/advances the Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives. Reference to any Key Objectives and/or Milestones that are related.

Mark a check to the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives

Economic Development
Administration
Health & Human Services
Infrastructure
Public Safety

Prepared/Approved by: Nicholas E. Chiulos, Assistant County Administrative Officer, (831) 755-5145

Attachments:

- 1. 6_29_23 CAWD RES Corona Road
- 2. Assessment District Boundary Map proposed
- 3. Draft CAWD Resolution of Intention
- 4. 3 County Resolution Approving Resolution of Intention